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DECI SI ON AND ORDER

The dismiss?l of the complaint herein by the Los Angeles

Regional Direc tor is hereby sus tained by the Board its elf. A

copy of the dismissal is attached. The Board finds the regional

director correctly determined that the complaint raised issues

outside the jurisdiction of the Public Employment Relations Board

and failed to state a cause of action under section 3547 of the

Educa tional Emp loymen t Relations Ac t. The decis ion is therefore

affirmed in its entirety.

PER CURIAM



PUBLIC EXLOY1.E RETIONS BOAR

OF TH STATE OF CAIFOR.'UA

JULES KIMM,

Complainant, Case No. LA-PN-S

v.

LOS ANGELS COMMITY COLLGE
DIS'IRlCT ,

Respondent.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL
WITH PREJUICE

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO
APPEA

PROCDUR HISTORY

On September 20, 1978 a letter was received from HI. Jules Kimmett

which purported to complain of alleged violations of California

iGovernment Code section 3547 et.~. by the Los Angeles Community

College District. On October 61 19781 the Los Angeles Regional

Director, Public Employment Relations Board (hereafter PERE), verbally

informed the Conplainant that his complaint did not state a claim under

£ERA section 3547 and did not comply with the requirements of

California AdinistrativE! Code, title 8, section 37020.2

On October 23, 1978, Mr. Kimmett filed another document incorporating

his first letter and setting forth certain facts required by PERE

Regulation section 37020.

IHereafter referred to as "EERA", Educational Employment

Relations Act or "the Act."

2gereafter all references to California Administrative Code are

referred to as "FERB Regulation section "



STA.~ OF '1.'i-.. C.~SE

Mr. Kirett complains that the Los Angeles Ccrnunity College

District violated EZ&~ Article 8, section 3547 (e) by adopting its

ISi8-ISiS budget at a meeting on August 30, lS78, at 1:30 P.M. when

only 18 persons were present.

~qA section 3547 ~t. ~eq. prOvides in relevant part:

3547. (a) All initial proposals of
exclusive representatives and of public
s~~col employers, which relate to matters
within the scope of representation, shall be
presented at a public meeting of the public
school employer and thereafter shall be
public records. . ..

(e) The Board may adopt regulations for the
purpose of implementing this section, which
are consistent with the intent of the
section; na~ely, that the public be info~ed
of ~~e issues ~~at are being negociated upon
and have a full opportunity to express their
views on the issues to the public school
employer, and to know of the positions of
their elected representatives.

PERE regulations prOVide a procedure for filing, process ing

and review of complaints which allege violation of EERA,

section 3547. In relevant part the regulations state:

37010. Filinq of Complaint. A complaint
alleging that an employer or an exclusive
representative has failed to comply with
Government Code section 3547 may be filed in
the appropriate regional office by any
individual who is a resident of tne school
district involved in the complaint or who is
the parent or guai:dian ofa student in the
school district or is an adult student in
the district. . . ..
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37070. Obliqations of the Regional Director.

(e) If the complaint fails to state a
prima facie violation of Government Code
section 3547 and cannot be amended to state
a prima facie violation, the Regional
Director shall dismiss the complaint. A
copy of the complaint and the letter of
dismissal shall be served on the employer
and the exclusive representative by the
Regional Director. . . .

DisæSSION

The complaint alleges that Los Angeles Community COllege

Distr ict adopted an annual budget without complying with the

requirements of EE subsection 3547 (e). Subsection 3547 (e) ,

however i is not a section which sets forth rights and

obligatio~s of persons or entities covered by the Act. Rather i
'-

this subsection merely permits PERB to adopt rules and

regulations to implément the public notice provisions of the

EERA. Subsection 3547 (e) further sets forth the intent of the

Legislature in adopting section 3547, namely: "that the public

be informed of th~ issues that ~ be ina neqotiated ~~ and

have a full opportunity to express their views. . .."

. (Emphasis supplied. J

Assuming that the complaint had been filed under a

subsection of section 3547 which governs public school employer

conduct and assuming that the Los Angeles Co~~unity College

District had adopted its budget without following the
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procedures outlined in ~~is section of the Act, still no prima

facie violation could be found. 
3

The ~~ is limited in scope. The purpose of the Act is to

"improve personnel ~anagement and employer-employee relations

wit.i-in the public school systems in the ,state of Cali£or:lÍa by

providing a uniform basis for recognizing the right of public

school employees to join organizations of their own choice i to

be represented by such organizations in their professional and

employment relationships with public school employers, to

select one employee organization as t.i-e exclusive

representative of the employees in an appropriate unit. and to

afford certificated employees a voice in the formulation of

-
edlJ.cational policy." (California Government Code section 354Q.)

Thus, the Act does not purport to regulate every aspect of

the public school employer's conduct. Rather, the ZE~1.

regulates certain conduct by public school employers and

exclusive representatives concerning employer-employee

relations.

3'!he complaint in this matter is technically deficient in

some particulars. However, as sho'#n belOW, the complaint does
not state a prima facie case and cannot be amended to do so.
Therefore r the Complainant will not be asked to go through an
exercise of futili ty in amending ~ie complaint.
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Article 8, section 3547 of the £ERA entitled "Public

Notice" requires that public school employers and exclusive

representatives ensure that the puqlic be informed of l1initial

contract proposals" and "new subjects of meeting and

negotiating ar ising after the presentation of initial

proposals. 11 (California Government Code section 3547 (a)

and ( d) ) .

Except for initial contract proposals and new subjects of

meeting and negotiating i the EERA does not reqire that the

public be informed of subsequent contract proposals or even

final agreE!ments let alone unspecified matters which may be

cons idered at a public school board meeting. The Legislature

was careful to limit the degree to which,govern.'1ent would

intrude into the affairs of the public school employer

especially at its public board meetings.

Ey his complaint, the Complainant seeks to have the public

notice requirements of the £ERA apply to the adoption of an

annual budget by a school district. Arguably, the Complainant

would have the public notice provisions apply to every

deliberation of the school district. This is simply not the

law. The Act is clear and unambiguous. The only business of a

public sc~ool employer subject to the public notice provisions

of EERAI section 3547 and the scrutiny of this agency relates

to initial contract proposals or initial proposals on new

subjects of meeting and negotiating. While an annual budget

might relate in some tangential way to an employer's position

in bargaining, so might a plethora of other items of discussion
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throughou t ~~e year. ~he Leg is la ture did not intend to open to

public ¿abate and PERB review every item of business which

might relate to collective bargaining agreements. To èo so

would transform this agency from one entrusted wi th limi ted

jurisdiction over employer-employee relations into the

conscience of public school employers and exclusive

representatives.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons set for~~ above, I find that the Public

Emloyment Relations 30ard is without jurisdiction to hear a

com~L3.int based on tbe failure of a public school employe.!. to

comply with the provisions of EE&; section 3547 when adopting

an annual budget; and further, that the complaint fails to

state a cause of action under section 3547 of the EERA.

ORDER

It is hereby ordered that the complaint in ~~is matter is

dismissed with prejudice.

Pursuant to California Administrative Code, title 8,

section 37030 (e), Complainant may appeal this dismissal by

filing written exceptions with the Board itself at 923 l2th

Street, Suite 201, Sacramento, CA 95814 within seven (7)

calendar days following the date of receipt of this order. The

exceptions shall be accompanied by a proof of service of the

document upon the public school employer and the Regional

Director. The exceptions shall state the grounds upon which

the d:smissal shóuld be reversed.
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If no exceptions are filed, the dismissal shall become

final at the end of seven (7) calendar days.

Dated: November 2, 1978

Frances A. Kreiling
Regional Director

'"-
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(gcelJJed Omens ~I2niíftee o~ PN /
BurJJ2l.I2k Qifornía :tú' ' --
2344 G'11alíT2a Street, 91504~ ,*1:~~\ ., c: So ~. . 'ê \.~.

5ii(c5 )(Úiunett l Cricirr¡;úÚv~ fr/LcJvíill PexCLtsrLt, Sccrete.y1P\~~LLrer848--6917 545-3386 o-~ S4~f59Sb.."",~:
-: ::..- '..':.-i-

September 17, 1978
..~

TO: FR KRILING

FROM: JUS KI'I

At the regular Board Meeting of the Los Angeles College Commity
District of August 30, 1978 THE ~~OPTION OF TH 1978-79 BUDGET WAS
HELD BEFORE THE GRAND AN COLOSSAL PRESENCE OF EIGHTEE\f (lS) PEOPLE.

On July 28, 1976 by a motion of the Trustees of 6 to 1 in favor of
holding the annual budget hearings beginning at 7; 00 P. M., at night
so that a greater numer of citizens could be involved to participate
and express their vi~vs and feelings. On Monday August 2, 1976 a
public hearing of the budget was held starting at 7: 00 P. M., and
ending at 12: 10 A. M., tnth over forty-five (45) speakers proclaiming
their vie'\,¡s and ,opinions on the budget.

This year the Board sa\V fit to deliberately flout and flaunt the will
of the people and violate their basic constitutional rights guaranteed
by the First Amendment by holding the meeting of August 30, 1978 at
l: 30 P. M..

This arrogant and arbitrary action was indicative of a callous
ference deliberately designed to ignore, blatantly disregard to
the will of the people impotent, ineffective and to strip them
right to participate in the most important subj ect critical to
~'nc tion of the colleges ------ OF SPENING THEIR MO~æY.

Article 8. 3547 Sub-Section E. of tlÍe CalifornÍc¥ G9Lernent Codet';liTH PULIC BE INFORL'1 MI HAVE '?ULL jfPORTU. T~ llO..RESS THE'TP..vm.Js . II / l i J. . 4- J..

indif -
render
of their
the

...:i

JK/ c k

PLESE REPLY TO P.DDRESS BELOH

Jüs K.u'l!".!.u.i~'lrite-In Candidate For GoverTorlI

Chairman Concerned Citizens
Commttee of Burbank
Shop Stei;.¡ard Local 99 SEW
"CII Shift Cus todians
Los Angeles Valley College

1106-D i'¡est Olive Avenue
Burbank, California 91506
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BiiiiJanl(, Gllforl2ía
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~ivCë5 J(¡¡ilitctt , Cfin(rniçlív ~ ",AiL cfvbv Pcr(Lt5r¡;. Secret nryJ- 'J n:,;1sÙn:r
848..6917 &+5-3336 ,;L~ S-l5-50Só

October 20, 1978

TO : FR.~~ KRILllTG

FROM: Jtiu:s KIMTT

In Re: September 17, 1978 LACCD violation and your re~~-n
Lette= for Revision

OJ. ~i;. --c:
--

1. LACCD, 2140 Olympic Boulevard, Los .Ageles, Califoni-a 90006.

2. Sam as above in No.1.
'-

3. The Board of Tr~stees, Chancellor Kaltai and the A~m;nistration
of the Los Angeles College. District all at the same address.

4. Article 8 Section 3547 (e) .

5. Body of letter enclosed.

6. Tnere is no po licy to resolve issues except to ignore and indulge
in stone'l.¡alling, silence and the constant use of the Fifth Amend-
ment.

7 . Same as No.6.

8. There is no pending litigation.

In conclusion and suing up the Po,,¡e.rs to be at the PL'Z have been
dragging their feet, and to those ;~èry Powers agatn I am delivering a
stern admonition that the LAW 7'r BE f,t1PLIE l.lt~. ! L. ""0

L ~,__
i.

JUS KD1lLETTI'\-lri te- In Candidate for Governorff

Chairmn Concerned Citizens
Commttee of Burbank

Sho'D Stei;.¡ard Local 99 SEru
"e"" Shift Custodians
Los Angeles Valley College

:sI ck
PLEA-SE S~'D RESPONSE TO ADDRESS SHOUN BELOH

i i 1iC._I\ T.T""",+- 1Î1 i~7'" Ä~7'" 'Mi,.,banK. CJ.. 91506


